

ITEM NO.301

IN COURT NO. 6

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 1257 OF 2007

PEHTU KANWAR & ORS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR (NOW JHARKHAND)

Respondent(s)

(Office report for direction)

Date: 27/04/2010

This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.K. PRASAD

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Surya Kant, Adv.(A.C.)

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Anil K. Jha, Adv.

Mr. Monoranjan Kumar Jha, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Seen the office report.

The original records of this criminal appeal  
be sent back to the Registrar General of the High  
Court of Jharkhand at Ranchi to get the deposition  
of the witnesses translated into English by its  
CRL. A. No. 1257 of 2007

2

own Registry or if that is not possible through  
the Sessions Judge, Gumla, Jharkhand. On  
completion of the same send it back to this Court  
immediately preferably within a period of three  
months.

It is not understood as to why the High Court while sending the original records do not send the deposition after proper translation. It is, therefore, ordered that in future in all criminal appeals wherever translation is required to be done into English, the same shall be done at the Registry of the respective High Courts before sending the original records to this Court.

The appeal shall be listed for final hearing once the translation is received from the High Court.

(KALYANI GUPTA)  
SR. P.A.

(M.S. NEGI)  
COURT MASTER